discursive strategy 
used to emphasize 
objectivity 
and enhance 
credibility in news 
reports.  

Daily post reports how 
marauding Fulani herdsmen 
killed fifty (50) people again 
in Eha-Amufu, Enugu State.

Killer Fulani herdsmen have 
killed over five hundred and 
forty eight (548) people in 
repeated attacks in Irigwe 
community of Bassa local 
government of Plateau State 
in four years – Christians 
Association of Nigeria.

Suspected Fulani herdsmen 
invaded Ondo church and 
killed forty (40) people 
during Sunday service.

[...]

contrast between the ideological US and the ideological THEM as shown in 
the samples below:

Sample 1: Daily post reports how marauding Fulani herdsmen killed fifty 
(50) people again in Eha-Amufu, Enugu State - @BobbyDzzler (X 
11th December, 2023).

Sample 2: Killer Fulani herdsmen have killed over five hundred and forty-
eight (548) people in repeated attacks on Irigiwe community of 
Bassa Local Government of Plateau State in four years-Christian 
Association of Nigeria (The Guardian 11th September, 2021)

Sample 3: Suspected Fulani herdsmen invaded Ondo Church and killed 
forty (40) people during Sunday service (Nigerianeye 5th June, 
2022)

Sample 4: Fulani attackers have killed as many as twenty-nine thousand 
(29,000) Yoruba people in a year since 2015 - Yoruba agitator’s 
letter to president Tinubu					   
		  (Daily post, 22nd April, 2024)

The samples above used numbers and statistics to denote the degree of 
havoc caused by Fulani herdsmen in Nigeria. The numbers ‘50 people’ (sample